Proposed EFMCN Subscription.

 The financial effects of the Proposed EFMCN Subscription on the Group have been computed
based on the latest audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for FY2024 and the
following bases and assumptions:

 (a) the share capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement comprising
1,690,758,836 Shares for the purposes of illustrating the financial effects on the Group’s
issued and paid-up share capital;

 (b) the financial effect on the consolidated NTA per Share is computed based on the assumption
that the Proposed EFMCN Subscription was completed on 31 December 2024;

 (c) the financial effect on the consolidated EPS is computed based on the assumption that the
Proposed EFMCN Subscription was completed on 1 January 2024; and

 (d) the Company subscribes for 104,080 new EFMCN Shares for a total subscription price of
S$104,080 and Mr. Zhu subscribes for 100,000 new EFMCN Shares for a total subscription
price of S$100,000, pursuant to the Proposed EFMCN Subscription.

 NTA per Share

Before the
Proposed EFMCN

Subscription

After the
Proposed EFMCN

Subscription

NTA of the Group as at 31 December 2024
(S$’000) (2,204) (2,104)

Number of issued Shares (‘000) 1,690,759 1,690,759

NTA per Share as at 31 December 2024
(Singapore cents) (0.13) (0.12)

45

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 EPS

Before the
Proposed EFMCN

Subscription

After the
Proposed EFMCN

Subscription

Net earnings attributable to equity holders
of the Company for FY2024  (S$’000) (3,434) (3,231)

Weighted average number of shares
(excluding treasury shares) (‘000) 981,259 981,259

EPS for FY2024 (Singapore cents) (0.35) (0.33)

6 INTEREST OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

 Based on the Register of Directors and Register of Substantial Shareholders, as at the Latest
Practicable Date, the shareholdings of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders in the Shares
are as follows:

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Total Interest
No. of
Shares %(1)

No. of
Shares %(1)

No. of
Shares %(1)

Directors
Zhu Hua ‒ ‒ 505,500,000 29.90 505,500,000 29.90

Chen Lu 76,000,000 4.50 ‒ ‒ 76,000,000 4.50

Ch’ng Li-Ling ‒ ‒ ‒ ‒ ‒ ‒

Ian David Brown ‒ ‒ ‒ ‒ ‒ ‒

Liew Yoke Pheng
Joseph ‒ ‒ ‒ ‒ ‒ ‒

Substantial Shareholders (other than Directors)
Yuan Zhi Jun(2) 211,988,000 12.54 ‒ ‒ 211,988,000 12.54

Wu Kun Wei(2) 240,012,000 14.20 ‒ ‒ 240,012,000 14.20

 Notes:

 (1) Based on the total issued and paid-up share capital of the Company of 1,690,758,836 Shares (excluding treasury
shares and subsidiary holdings) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

 (2) Inclusive of the Earn-Out Consideration Shares held in escrow in accordance with the terms and conditions of the
SXNT Acquisition.

 Save as disclosed, none of the Directors or their associates or, as far as the Company is
aware, Substantial Shareholders or their associates, has any interest, direct or indirect, in the
Proposed Change of Name, the Proposed Diversification, the Proposed Yuan Shares Issuances,